

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/20/2021 10:10 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100112-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PROTECT ZANGLE COVE; COALITION TO PROTECT PUGET
SOUND HABITAT; and WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE;
JOE STOHR; and PACIFIC NORTHWEST AQUACULTURE, LLC,

Respondents, and

TAYLOR SHELLFISH COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AND
JOE STOHR'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSEPH V. PANESKO, WSBA No. 25289
Senior Counsel
Washington Attorney General's Office
Public Lands and Conservation Division
P.O. Box 40100
Phone: (360) 753-6200
E-Mail: Joe.Panesko@atg.wa.gov
OID: 91033
*Attorneys for Respondents DFW
and Joe Stohr*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. History of Aquaculture and the Hydraulic Code3

 B. Passage of the 1985 Aquatic Farming Act.....7

 C. Legislative Request for Attorney General Opinion on
 Meaning of RCW 77.115.010.....9

 D. Agency Rulemaking at Issue10

IV. REASONS WHY THE PETITION DOES NOT SATISFY
THE STANDARDS IN RAP 13.4(b).....12

 A. The Court of Appeals Applied Settled Principles of
 Statutory Construction to Determine that the Plain
 Language in RCW 77.115.010(2) Limits DFW’s
 Authority over Aquatic Farmers.13

 B. Applying the Plain Language of RCW 77.115.010 Will
 Not Lead to Environmental Calamity and Does Not
 Constitute a Matter of Substantial Public Interest.18

 C. RAP 13.4(b) Does Not List an “Issue of First Impression”
 as a Basis for Accepting Discretionary Review.....22

 D. Disputes Over Application of Statutory Construction
 Principles Do Not Constitute Conflicts Under
 RAP 13.4(b)(1).23

V. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Echo Bay Community Ass'n v. Dep't of Natural Resources,
139 Wn. App. 321, 160 P.3d 1083 (2007)..... 23

Echo Bay Community Ass'n v. Dep't of Natural Resources,
163 Wn.2d 1016, 180 P.3d 1290 (2008)..... 23

Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.,
181 Wn.2d 412, 421, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)..... 26

In Re Dependency of D.L.B.,
186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016)..... 17

State v. Dennis,
191 Wn.2d 169, 421 P.3d 944 (2018)..... 17

State v. Granath,
190 Wn.2d 548, 415 P.3d 1179 (2018)..... 18

State v. Larson,
184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015)..... 17

State v. Nelson,
195 Wn. App. 261, 381 P.3d 84 (2016)..... 17

Statutes

Laws of 1854..... 3

Laws of 1854-55 3

Laws of 1943, ch. 40, § 1 6

Laws of 1983, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 46, § 75..... 6

Laws of 1985, ch. 457..... 7

Laws of 1993, Sp. Sess., ch. 2	5
Laws of 2018, ch. 179, § 6.....	8, 10
RCW 15.85.020	8, 14, 15
RCW 77.115.010	passim
RCW 77.115.010(2).....	passim
RCW 77.115.030	8, 14
RCW 77.115.040	8, 14
RCW 77.12.047	11
RCW 77.12.047(1)(g).....	8, 14
RCW 77.12.047(1)(o).....	9
RCW 77.12.047(3).....	8, 9
RCW 77.12.047(3).....	9
RCW 77.55	1, 15, 23
RCW 77.55.021	2, 17
RCW 77.55.021(1).....	16
RCW 77.55.021(9)(a)	16
RCW 77.60.060	8, 14
RCW 77.60.080	8, 14
RCW 77.65.210	8, 14
RCW 79.135.110	23
Title 77 RCW	5, 24

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 22, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(1) 1, 25, 26
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 1, 21, 26

Regulations

Chapter 220-370 WAC 8
Former Chapter 220-110 WAC (1983)..... 7
Former Chapter 220-77 WAC (1989 edition)..... 8
Former WAC 232-14-010 (1983) 7
WAC 220-660-040(2)(1) 1, 2, 11
